Shares or the Rights Shares, and similarly, the Non-Qualifying Shareholder as regards its

receipt of the net proceeds of sale of the Rights Shares otherwise falling to be issued to it

under the Rights Issue under the laws of jurisdiction in which it is liable to taxation. It is

emphasised that none of the Company, the Directors nor any other parties involved in the

Rights Issue accepts responsibility for any tax effects on, or liabilities of, any person

resulting from subscribing for, purchasing, holding, disposal of, dealings in or exercising

any rights in relation to the Shares or the Rights Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and the possible shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue, assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company since the Latest Practicable Date:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

Shareholders Scenario I Scenario II

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Lo and

his associates

(Notes 3 and 4) 554,334,060 39.30% 831,501,090 39.30% 831,501,090 39.30%

Ho Hau Chong,

Norman

(‘‘Mr. Ho’’)

(Notes 4 and 5) 780,000 0.06% 1,170,000 0.06% 780,000 0.04%

Underwriter — — — — 428,023,315 20.23%

Public Shareholders 855,266,630 60.64% 1,282,899,945 60.64% 855,266,630 40.43%

Total 1,410,380,690 100.00% 2,115,571,035 100.00% 2,115,571,035 100.00%

Notes:

1. Scenario I illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders under the Rights Issue.

2. Scenario II illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue assuming no acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders (except the taking up of the

Committed Shares by Mr. Lo and his associates) under the Rights Issue.

3. Among the 554,334,060 Shares, 780,000 Shares represent interest of Mr. Lo on an individual basis;

while 553,554,060 Shares represent interest of Moral Glory International Limited, a company